

No. 17-1330

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BALAZS TARNAI,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Pennsylvania
Honorable Donetta W. Ambrose

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
URGING REVERSAL**

Alan Silber, Esq. (Atty. ID: 208431965)
CJ Griffin, Esq. (Atty. ID: 031422009)
PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN, P.C.
Court Plaza South
21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, NJ 07601
Telephone: (201) 488-8200
Fax: (201) 488-5556
asilber@pashmanstein.com
cgriffin@pashmanstein.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Cases	ii
Statutes	iii
Other Authorities.....	iii
Rules	iv
Treatises	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLEA AGREEMENT WAIVERS PROHIBITING A DEFENDANT FROM SEEKING POST-CONVICTION RELIEF FROM DEPRIVATION OF THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL SHOULD NEVER BE ENFORCED	4
A. A Defense Attorney Has An Inherent and Unwaivable Conflict.....	4
1. The Conflict.....	4
2. Unwaivable.....	6
B. Criminal Defendants Are Entitled to Conflict-Free Counsel	8
C. Prosecutors Also Violate Rules of Professional Conduct When They Insist on IAC Waivers in Plea Agreements	10
II. The Majority of Ethics Authorities to Consider This Issue Have Ruled That Defense Attorneys Are Prohibited From Advising Clients to Accept IAC Waivers.....	13
III. Congress Has Required Federal Prosecutors To Adhere to State Ethics Rules.....	19
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alberici v. Tinari</i> , A.2d 127 (Pa. 1988).....	7
<i>Cuylar v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	9
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Zepp</i> , 748 F.2d 125 (3d Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1376 (2013)	9
<i>McClure v. Thompson</i> , 323 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	4
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)	9, 13
Tigran W. Eldred, <i>The Psychology of Conflicts of Interest in Criminal Cases</i> , 58 U. KAN. L. REV. 43 (2009)	6
<i>U.S. v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n</i> , 439 S.W.3d 136 (Ky. 2014)	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 739 F.3d. 125 (need rest of cite).....	4
<i>United States v. Mabry</i> , 536 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>United States v. Shedrick</i> , 493 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4

Wood v. Georgia,
450 U.S. 261 (1981)9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §22552
28 U.S.C. 530B(a).....19

Other Authorities

ABA Resolution 113E (Aug. 2013)14
Advisory Comm. of the S. Ct. of Mo., Formal Op. 126 (2009).....16
Fla. Bar Advisory Ethics Op. 12-1 (2012).....16
<http://www.nacdl.org/ethicsopinions/12-02>.....5
<https://www.justice.gov/file/70111/download>.....13
Kansas Bar Assoc. Legal Ethics Op. No. 17-02 (Mar. 2017)16
Kentucky Bar Assoc. Ethics Op. KBA E-435 (Nov. 2014)16
Miss. Bar Ethics Op. No. 260 (Nov. 20, 2014).....16
NACDL Ethics Advisory Committee Formal Op. 12-02 (Oct. 2012) 2, 5, 14
Neb. Ethics Advisory Op. for Lawyers 14-03 (2014).....17
Nev. Standing Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. No. 48 (2011)
.....17
New York State Bar Association Ethics Op. 105815
New York State Bar Association Ethics Op. 1098 (2016) 11, 12
Ohio Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievances & Discipline, Op. 2001-6 (2001).....17
Pa. Bar Ass. Formal Op. 2014-100 (2014) at 1, 5.....19

State Bar of Ariz. Ethics Op. 15-1 (June 2015)15
Tenn. Bd. Prof'l Resp. Advisory Formal Op. 94-A-549 (1994).....17
Texas Prof'l Ethics Comm. Op. 571 (2006).....15
Utah State Bar Ethics Advisory Op. 13-04 (Sept. 30, 2013)18
Va. State Bar, Legal Ethics Op. 1857 (2011)18
Vt. Bar Ass'n, Advisory Ethics Op. 95-04 (1995)18

Rules

N.C. State Bar, RPC 129 (1993)17
PA R.P.C. 1.8(h)(1)7, 9
PA RPC 1.7 9, 10
PA RPC 1.7(a)(2) 18, 19
PA RPC 1.7(b).....19
PA RPC 8.411
RPC 1.7 5, 8, 10
RPC 1.7(a)(2)11
RPC 1.7(b)15
RPC 1.810
RPC 1.8(h)15
RPC 1.8(h)(1).....6

Treatises

3 RONALD E. ALLEN & JEFFREY M. SMITH, LEGAL MALPRACTICE
§27:13 (2012 ed.).....7

J. Peter Veloski, *Bargain for Justice or Face the Prison of Privileges? The Ethical Dilemma in Plea Bargain Waivers of Collateral Relief*, 86 TEMP. L. REV. 429 (2014).....14

J. Vincent Aprile II, *Plea Waivers That Shield Defense Counsel And Prosecutors*, CRIM.JUST. 46 (Summer 2013).....13

Peter A. Joy, Keven C. McMunigal, *Waivers of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel As Condition of Negotiated Pleas*, CRIM. JUST., Spring 2014 at 32.....7

Susan R. Klein, Aleza S. Remis, & Donna Lee Elm, *Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis*, 52 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 73 (2015) 5, 7, 10, 11
